
913321/AP0409 4 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Table of Contents RS10-44

Hydraulic Components (continued)
PWP Manifold  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .219
Stabilizing Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .220
Radio Remote Manifold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .221
Main Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .222
Main Valve - Auxiliary Hydraulics Work Section  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .224
Outrigger Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .226
Controller - Tilt / Frame Level (Standard)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .228
Controller - Boom Lift/Extend (Standard)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .230
Controller - Outrigger (Option)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .232
Controller - Auxiliary Hydraulics (Standard) - Frame Level (Tri-Function)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .234
Controller - Tri-Function (Option)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .236

Attachments
Carriage Forks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .238
Standard Carriage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .240
Fork Shift Carriage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .242
Rotate Carriage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .244
90º Swing Carriage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .246
180º Swing Carriage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .248
180º Swing Platform  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .250
Log/Pipe Carriage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .252
Truss Boom and Winch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .254
Bucket  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .256
Work Platform  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .258

Decals
Decal Application and Paint  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .261
Decal Locations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .262

Numerical Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .266
Subject Index  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .276



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 5 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler          Notes



913321/AP0409 6 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Filters RS10-44
All

3

8
4 5

1
2

Transmission
Fuel

Primary AirSecondary AirHydraulic

7

9

10

Engine
Oil



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 7 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler          Filters
All

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 105070 PRIMARY AIR  FILTER (outer) . . . . 1
02 105071 SECONDARY AIR FILTER (inner) . 1
03 L97489 HYDRAULIC FILTER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04a 102173 ENGINE OIL FILTER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L99184 TRANSMISSION FILTER . . . . . . . . 1

07 105795 FUEL FILTER (secondary filter) . . . 1
08 105794 FUEL FILTER (primary filter) . . . . . . 1
09 105818 SEDIMENT BOWL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(does not include water sensor)
10 105819 WATER SENSOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a Use dust seal P/N 102742 as needed.



913321/AP0409 8 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

24

16

14

1167
8

13

15 12

8 11

9
765

4

4
3

2

1

2223

5

2726
25

15

17

18

15

21 20

5

10

28

FRONT

INSTRUMENT PANEL
AND LOAD CHARTS

DASH ACCESS PANELS

29

29

32

Cab RS10-44
Standard Cab

19

35

36
37

33
34



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 9 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01d 210583 CAB WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 102707 BULB SEAL, RIGHT WINDOW. . . . 1
03 102683 GLASS, RIGHT HAND . . . . . . . . . . 1

103674 SCREEN, RIGHT HAND (option)
04 L500057 CLIP, WINDOW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

L500055 SCREW, FLANGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
05 L50051 1/4”-20 WHIZ LOCK NUT. . . . . . . AR
06 L500022 WASHER, FLAT (black). . . . . . . . . . 3
07 L500020 BUSHING, NYLON . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
08 L500021 GROMMET, 1/2”ID X 1/4”GROOVE 3
09 102880 MOUNT, REAR GLASS UPPER . . . 2
10 L52025 5/16”-18X3/4” BUTT. HD BOLT . . . . 4
11 L52024 1/4”-20X1” BUTT. HD BOLT . . . . . . 3
12 102684 GLASS, REAR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 102881 MOUNT, REAR GLASS LOWER . . 1
14 L50139 1/4” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 L50202 1/4”-20X5/8” BUTT. HD BOLT . . . AR
16 102708 BULB SEAL, REAR WINDOW . . . . 1
17a 102728 PANEL, HEATER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18a 102727 PANEL, DASH COVER . . . . . . . . . . 1
19 103389 SKID PLATE, BOTTOM. . . . . . . . . . 1
20 102778 WLDMNT, BRAKE CYL COVER . . . 1
21 102657 COVER, HYD. CONTROLLERS . . . 1

101550 1/4”-20X3/4” SCREW, PHILP HD. . 5
22 L66011 INDICATOR/FRAME LEVEL . . . . . . 1

L50417 #8-32X1” SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
23 L69297 PLATE, INCLMT MOUNT . . . . . . . . 1

L52025 5/16”-18X3/4” BUTT. HD BOLT . . . 4
24 102692 COVER, FUSE PANEL . . . . . . . . . . 1

101550 1/4”-20X3/4” SCREW, PHILP HD. . 4 
25 Note b PANEL, DASH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
26c L63634 LOAD CHART PLATE (metal) . . . . . 2

L69402 LOAD CHART PLATE (plastic). . . AR

27 L63887 1/4”-20 U-BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
28 102491 ACCESS STEP (weld on) . . . . . . . 1
29 103188 GROMMET, 5/8” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
32 L61067 HINGE TUBE (weld on). . . . . . . . . . 3

(when equipped with door option)
33 L50056 5/16” FLANGE LOCK NUT . . . . . . . 2
34 650486 5/16”X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
35 L520005 3/8” NYLON LOCK NUT . . . . . . . . . 4
36 654006 3/8” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
37 650533 3/8”X1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN--
00 104688 PLUG, BLACK 5/8” . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
00a L63813 HOLE PLUG, 2-1/2” DIA . . . . . . . . . 1

(defroster hole in dash)
00 L54002 TREAD STRIP, 6” WIDE . . . . . 4 feet

a Use when not equipped with a heater.

b Refer to “Instrument Panel and Switches” section 
for information regarding switches and gauges.

c Refer to decal section for load chart decals.

d If ordering a replacement cab that is equipped
with a cab enclosure (all the windows and door),
it will also be necessary to order replacement
front window hold-open brackets PN 104973
and PN 104974.  Refer to the next page for more
information.

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Standard Cab



913321/AP0409 10 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

20

16

19

16

16

17
14 14

1318

12 10

9

3

2

84
561

11

3

64

1
5

1

7

2

15

FRONT

FRONT WINDOW HINGE

REAR WINDOW HINGE

Cab RS10-44
Front and Rear Window (Enclosed Cab)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 11 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L500038 5/16”-18 ACORN NUT . . . . . . . . . AR
02 651639 5/16”-18X1” BUTTN HD BOLT . . . . 4
03 651640 5/16”-18X3/4” BUTTN HD BOLT . . . 8
04 L500042 BUSHING, STEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
05 L500021 GROMMET, 1/2”IDX1/4”GROOVE . 6
06 651641 5/16” FLAT WASHER (BLACK). . . . 4
07 L500111 HINGE, FRONT WINDOW . . . . . . . 2
08 L500024 HINGE, PLASTIC (rear window) . . . 1
09 102684 GLASS, REAR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 102708 BULB SEAL, REAR GLASS . . . . . . 1
11 102706 BULB SEAL, FRONT GLASS . . . . . 1
12 102682 GLASS, FRONT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 101727 HOLD OPEN, T-STYLE. . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L500025 PIN, QUICK DETACH . . . . . . . . . . . 4

15 104846 MOUNT, REAR WINDOW LATCH . 1
16 L500019 PIN, ROLL - 3/16”x1/2” . . . . . . . . . . 3
17 L500028 HOLD OPEN, L-STYLE. . . . . . . . . . 1
18 L500027 HOLD OPEN, L-STYLE. . . . . . . . . . 1
19 104974 MOUNT, WIND. HOLD OPEN (RH) 1
20 104973 MOUNT, WIND. HOLD OPEN (LH). 1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
(Hardware for window hold open brackets)

00 650863 1/4” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . AR
00 654002 1/4” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . AR
00 L50202 1/4”-20X5/8” BUTTN HD BOLT . . AR

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Front and Rear Window (Enclosed Cab)



913321/AP0409 12 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

19

17 18
17 16

13

12

11

14
15

10

9

8

7
6

5

4

21

3

Cab RS10-44
Wipers - Front and Top (Enclosed Cab)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 13 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

Note: unless otherwise indicated, all parts are used on
both front and top glass.

01 L500718 BOLT / 10-24x1.25 HEX GR5 . . . . . 1
02 L500001 WASHER/BLK NYLON . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 L500696 COVER WIPER MOTOR. . . . . . . . . 1
04 L500695 WIPER MOTOR / TRICO . . . . . . . . 1
05c L500708 TOWER SEAL / TRICO WIPER . . . 1
06 L500701 GASKET / PANTO ADAPTER . . . . . 1
07 L500719 PANTO ADAPTER PLATE. . . . . . . . 1
08 L500099 ADAPTER/WET ARM . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 102913 WIPER BLADE , 16” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L500707 ADAPTER / PIN LOCK . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 WIPER ARM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L500702 Note a
102912 Note b

12 L500700 M8 / ACORN NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L500706 M5 / ACORN NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L500709 RAIN SHIELD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L500697 M18 / NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

16 L500711 SCREW / M5 16mm . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
17 101717 WASHER, #10 WEATHERTITE . . . 2
18 L500004 NUT/ACORN #10-24 BLK . . . . . . . . 1
19c L500694 BUSHING / NYLON. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
20 101495 BOTTLE, DUAL -PUMP WASHER . 1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
(Windshield Wiper Harness)

00 103179 HARNESS, TOP WIPER . . . . . . . . . 1
00 103180 HARNESS, FRONT WIPER . . . . . . 1

(Windshield Washer System)
00 102925 HARNESS, WASHER BOTTLE . . . 1
00 103013 TUBING, WASHER (15-1/2’) . . . . . . 1

a Used for front window
b Used for top window
c Not used on top window

20

WASHER SYSTEM RESERVOIR
LOCATED OUTSIDE CAB -

UNDER RIGHT SIDE WINDOW

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Wipers - Front and Top (Enclosed Cab)



913321/AP0409 14 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

FRONT

5
410

2

8 9

9

8

7
65

4

3

2

1

Cab RS10-44
Top and Left Window (Enclosed Cab)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 15 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01a 102686 GLASS, TOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L500038 5/16”-18 ACORN NUT . . . . . . . . . AR
03 102711 WINDOW MOUNT, UPPER. . . . . . . 1
04 L500021 GROMMET, 1/2”IDX1/4”GROOVE . 3
05 L500042 BUSHING, STEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
06 102709 BULB SEAL, LEFT GLASS . . . . . . . 1
07 102685 GLASS, LEFT REAR. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 651641 5/16” FLAT WASHER (BLACK). . . . 4
09 651639 5/16”-18X1” BUTTN HD BOLT . . . . 4
10 102712 WINDOW MOUNT, LOWER . . . . . . 2

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
00b 105149 TOP GLASS FILLER . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a Use PN L500607 adhesive kit to attach top glass
to cab.

b Used to reduce gap between cab and top glass at 
front top of the cab; use adhesive L500607 to 
secure to cab and seal top glass.

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Top and Left Window (Enclosed Cab)



913321/AP0409 16 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

21

20

16

10

14

12
7

11

8

15
6

7
8

9

4

3

2
1

5

567
8

17
18

19

FRONT

22

9

Cab RS10-44
Door (Enclosed Cab)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 17 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

00 103014 CAB DOOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(includes items 1-10, 12 and 15)

01 102874 WELDMENT, CAB DOOR FRAME . 1
02 102705 BULB SEAL, DOOR FRAME . . . . . 1
03 102680 GLASS, UPPER DOOR . . . . . . . . . 1
04 102681 GLASS, LOWER DOOR . . . . . . . . . 1
05 651638 5/16”-18X1-13/4” BUTTN HD BOLT 5
06 651641 5/16” FLAT WASHER (BLACK). . . . 5
07 L500042 BUSHING, STEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
08 L500021 GROMMET, 1/2”IDX1/4”GROOVE . 8
09 L500038 5/16”-18 ACORN NUT (BLACK) . . . 8
10 651643 5/16”-18X2” BUTTN HD BOLT . . . . 3
11 650730 3/8”-16X5” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
12 102901 WELDMENT, DOOR HINGE . . . . . . 3
13 N/A
14 067847 3/8”-16 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 3
15 102928 BUMPER, DOOR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L500036 HOLD OPEN/DOOR (SET) . . . . . . . 1

(includes item #18) [mounts to cab]
17 650588 1/4”-20x1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 NSS HOLD OPEN/DOOR STUD. . . . . . . 1

(included with item #16 as a set)
19 101719 GLASS MOUNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
20 102948 HANDLE, EXT. DOOR LOCKING . . 1

101792 KEY ONLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
21 102886 LATCH RELEASE, INTERIOR . . . . 1

651635 1/4-20X1-1/4” FLAT HD SCREW . . 2
L50202 1/4-20X5/8” BUTTN HD BOLT . . . . 1
651636 M6-1X12 8.8 BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L500022 FLAT WASHER (BLACK) . . . . . . . . 1
L520003 1/4”-20 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2
L70069 1/2” HOLE PLUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

22 101436 STRIKER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
654028 7/16” LOCK WASHER . . . . . . . . . . 1
654046 7/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L70979 7/16”-14 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Door (Enclosed Cab)



913321/AP0409 18 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Cab RS10-44
Instrument Panel and Switches

12 11

10

9

8

7

6543

14 13

19

18

Diode Wire
105960

20

CAN / TERMINATE
RECEPTACLE

USED WITH WIRE
HARNESS 105571

21















PRINTED IN U.S.A. 25 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 102907 HEATER ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Includes items 1-2; 5-9)

103033 BLOWER MOTOR (only). . . . . . . . . 1
02 L63545 GRILL, DEFROSTER . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 102944 INSTRUMENT PANEL. . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 102945 DECAL, HEAT CONTROL. . . . . . . . 1
05 103036 CONTROL, TEMPERATURE . . . . . 1

L99983 KNOB ONLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

06 136305 SWITCH, VARIABLE SPEED . . . . . 1
07 L50202 1/4”-20X5/8” BUTTN HD BOLT . . . 10
08 L500163 VALVE, WATER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 137503 LOUVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L500143 RESISTOR BLOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN--
00 NSS 5/8” HEATER HOSE (10’) . . . . . . . . 1
00 L500161 HEATER HOSE CLAMP. . . . . . . . AR

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Heater





PRINTED IN U.S.A. 27 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 103359 CAP, STEERING WHEEL . . . . . . . . 1
02 L41261 NUT, STEERING WHEEL . . . . . . . . 1
03 L69595 STEERING WHEEL . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L50101 M5X.8X35mm HX SKTHD BOLT . . 2
05 102783 COLUMN, STEERING. . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 210479 F-N-R/SHIFTER (includes #7). . . . . 1

L99425 BOOT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 105236 CLAMP, SHIFTER(included w/ #6) . 1

08 L52026 3/8”-16X1-1/4” BUTTN HD BOLT . . 4
09 101880 MOTOR, STEER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 101877 MODULE, F-N-R SHIFTER. . . . . . . 1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN--
00 210480 WIRE HARNESS, FNR SHIFTER. . 1

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Steering Column Components



913321/AP0409 28 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

7

5
4

6 5

4
3

2

3

3
5

4

2

4

43
5

3

2

3

29

10

9

8

11

8

12

6

5

FRONT SUSPENSION SEAT
(OPTION)

13

Cab RS10-44
Seat

1



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 29 913321/AP0409

01 210170 SEAT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L70634 SEAT BELT (includes tethers) . . . . . 1
03 L510041 7/16”-20X1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
04 L50196 7/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . AR
05 L50517 7/16”-20 NYLON INSERT NUT . . AR
06 L70212 BRACKET, TETHER . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07a L70201 MOUNT, SEAT BELT. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L50141 5/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . AR
09 L50056 5/6”-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . AR
10a 100071 SEAT RISER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 L50823 5/16”-18X1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
12b L68496 BELLOWS, SUSPENSION SEAT . . 1

(includes seat belt / tether bracket)
13c 103195 PEDESTAL / BOLT ON SEAT . . . . . 1

a Used for standard seat only. Not used with 
suspension seat option.

b Used for suspension seat option only.

c Early units had the seat pedestal welded in and 
were not removable.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Seat



913321/AP0409 30 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

5

7

6

5

8

11

109

5

4

2

12

3

Cab RS10-44
Tri-Function Cab Components (Option)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 31 913321/AP0409

01 104083 CONTROLLER, 4 BTN/W TRIG . . . 1
02 104304 BEZEL, JOYSTICK . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(included with item 1)
03 L50202 1/4”-20X5/8” BTN HD BOLT. . . . . AR
04 103582 JOYSTICK MOUNT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L50051 1/4”-20 FLANGE LOCK NUT . . . . AR

06 104214 SPACER, LEVEL CONTROLLER . . 1
07 102435 CONTROLLER, LEVEL. . . . . . . . . . 1
08 104219 1/4”-20X2-1/2” BTN HD BOLT. . . . . 2
09 L52024 1/4”-20X1” BTN HD BOLT. . . . . . . . 2
10 L52024 1/4”-20X1” BTN HD BOLT. . . . . . . . 2
11 103708 BRACKET, ARM REST . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L69756 PAD, ARM REST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Tri-Function Cab Components (Option)



913321/AP0409 32 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

FRONT

Rear Axle
Service Brake
(left side tee)

Front Axle
Service Brake
(right side tee)

CLUTCH CUT-OUT
(OPTION)

BRAKE LIGHT
PRESSURE

SWITCH

LOCATED IN CAB
UNDER JOYSTICKS

10

11

6

98

7

6

52

1

3

4

Cab RS10-44
Brake Valve

Hydraulic Tank
(Return)

Joystick
(Power)

LOCATED UNDER
FLOOR OF CAB

12

1314

15

18

17

16

8

9

11

14



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 33 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 104428 SWITCH, PRESSURE 150 PSI. . . . 1
02 L70428 MANIFOLD, BRAKE LINE. . . . . . . . 1
03b L60986 PLUG, -4ORM SAE . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04a 104428 SWITCH, PRESSURE 150 PSI. . . . 1
05 L51591 ADAP, -40RM -4JICM 90º . . . . . . . . 1
06 L444005 ADAP, -4ORM -4JICM STR. . . . . . . 3
07 102842 HOSE, -4 A4/A6 66” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 102841 HOSE, -4 A4/A4 38” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L63651 HOSE, -4 A4/DM4 17” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10c L63564 SWITCH, DIFF. PRESSURE. . . . . . 1
11 L63651 HOSE, -4 A4/DM4 17” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 102840 HOSE, -4 A4/A6 90” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L446044 ADAP, -4 SWIVEL TEE . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 210449 ADAP., MJO4 MMAORB14 90º . . . . 2
15 210253 BRAKE CYLINDER, BOOSTER . . . 1

16 L69920 HOSE, -4 A6/A6 40” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
17 102843 HOSE, -4 A6/DS6 35” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 210450 ADAP., MJ06 MMAORB16 90º . . . . 2

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN--
00 L66162 WIRE, 16ga. 6” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(ground wire for item #20)

a Units equipped with clutch cut-out option.

b Units not equipped with clutch cut-out option.

c Located in cab, inside of joystick access panel.

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Brake Valve



913321/AP0409 34 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

FRONT

Cab RS10-44
Brake and Accelerator Pedals

25

29
27

26

28

ELECTRONIC
THROTTLE PEDAL

2

15

11

10

6

7

8

9

4

5

3

1

17

18

14
1312

21

16



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 35 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L63230 PAD, BRAKE PEDAL . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L50235 5/16”-18X1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L50056 5/16”-18 FLANGE NUT . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 210609 BRAKE LEVER ASSEMBLY . . . . . . 1

(includes item 7)
05 210317 BRACKET, BRAKE BOOSTER . . . . 1
06 L50151 1/2” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 210608 BRONZE BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(included with item 4)
08 102529 PIN, BRAKE LEVER PIVOT . . . . . . 1
09 L50628 ROLL PIN, 0.19X1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L10465 ZERK, GREASE 1/4”-28 . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L44859 PIN, CLEVIS 1/2”X27/64” . . . . . . . . 1
12 L50607 1/8”X1” COTTER PIN . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 210328 YOKE, CLEVIS M10X1.5 . . . . . . . . 1
14 656049 M10-1.5 LOCK NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

15 L561004 SPRING, 13GA. 0.73X6” . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L50403 3/8”X1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
17 L520005 3/8” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 4
18 651458 M8-1.25 LOCK NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
21 210253 BRAKE CYLINDER, BOOSTER . . . 1
25 105502 THROTTLE PEDAL, ELECTRONIC 1
26 105287 COVER, ELEC. THROTTLE . . . . . . 1
27 L52025 5/16”-18X3/4” BUTTN HD BOLT . . . 2

L530004 5/16”-18 RETAIN/CLIP NUT. . . . . . 2
28 L50228 5/16”-18X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
29 L50141 5/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . 2

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN--
(Throttle Wire Harness)

00 105573 WIRE HARNESS, THROTTLE . . . . 1

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Brake and Accelerator Pedals



913321/AP0409 36 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

2

7

2
4

4

2

7

4

2

7

65

4
3

1

FRONT

Cab RS10-44
Mounts



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 37 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 102779 1”-8X5-1/2” GR8 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 102782 1” SAE FLAT WASHER. . . . . . . . . . 7
03 102741 RETAINER, CANOPY NUT . . . . . . . 1
04 102781 1”-8 CLASS C LOCK NUT . . . . . . . 4
05 101667 WASHER, CANOPY NUT . . . . . . . 1
06 L50403 3/8”-16X1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

07 102883 1”-8X3-3/4” GR8 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 3

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN--
00 L63813 HOLE PLUG, 2-1/2” DIA . . . . . . . . . 1

(plugs hole in cab where side bolt
attaches)

Telescopic Handler           Cab
Mounts



913321/AP0409 38 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

FRONT

2

20 21

16

1

5
3

17

2
1

15

13

12

11
10

9

6

7

87

6

1
14 5

4

3

1

18

19

4 LEFT

RIGHT

Chassis RS10-44
Outriggers (Option)



913321/AP0409 44 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

FRONT

1

4

3

13

22

28

23

26
27

29

26

25

24

2

30

31

32

3334

20

19

18

2117

5

6

7

16

14

11

12

Fuel Lines
(back side of tank)

Chassis RS10-44
Fuel Tank and Battery 

8



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 45 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 210663 WELDMENT, FUEL TANK . . . . . . . . 1
02 101567 GROMMET, FUEL TANK. . . . . . . . . 1
03 L50286 1/2”-13X1-3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
04 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 6
05 103892 PLATE, TOOLBOX BOTTOM . . . . . 1
06 210689 TOOLBOX COVER, WELDMENT. . 1
07 L70225 CAMLOCK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L99157 KEY ONLY (stamped CH751) . . . . 1
08 L64673 HANDLE, HOOD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L50418 #10-32 X 1/2” RND HD SCREW . . 2
L50050 #10-32 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

11 L68133 SCREW, CAPTIVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L68134 SCREW, RETAINER . . . . . . . . . . . 2

12 L68135 SCREW, RECEPTACLE . . . . . . . . . 2
13 L63546 GROMMET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L41854 GASKET, SENDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L99163 GASKET, FUEL CAP ASSEMBLY. . 1

(includes 2 gaskets)
16 L61867 SENDER/FUEL LEVEL . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes #14 Gasket)
17 210722 CAP/FUEL ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . 1

(vented)

18 L63756 MIRROR, 6.5X10 CONVEX . . . . . . 1
19 103991 MIRROR BRACKET . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
20 L520003 1/4” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 1
21 081379 5/16”x1/2 FLAT LOCK BOLT . . . . . . 4
22 101954 CABLE, NEG BATTERY . . . . . . . . . 1

101961 POWER PLUG, PLUG. . . . . . . . . . 1
101962 #8 DEUTSCH SOCKET . . . . . . . . 1 

23 210205 CABLE, POS BATTERY . . . . . . . . . 1
101960 POWER PLUG, RECEPTACLE. . . 1
101963 #8 DEUTSCH PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

24 L530003 3/8”-16 WINGNUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
25 L61117 BATTERY HOLDDOWN BAR . . . . . 1
26 L70146 ROD, BATTERY HOLDDOWN . . . . 2
27 101463 PLATE, BATTERY ACCESS . . . . . . 1
28 L52025 5/16”-18X3/4” BHSCS . . . . . . . . . . . 4
29 L50061 3/8”-16 FLANGE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . 4
30 NSS 12VDC BC1 4DLT BATTERY . . . . . 1
31 L446025 ADAP, PLUG -8 ORING SAE . . . . . 1
32 L445005 ADAP, -8ORM -6JICM 90º. . . . . . . . 2
33 L68619 HOSE, 3/8” X 73” (supply). . . . . . . . 1
34 104114 HOSE, 1/4” X 100” (return) . . . . . . . 1

Telescopic Handler           Chassis
Fuel Tank and Battery 



913321/AP0409 46 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

FRONT

30  

6

5

4

7

8

9

10

11

21

22

2324

25

26

27

28

29

1

1413

12

Return Hose
(Outrigger Option)

32  
31  

35

Hydraulic Filter
Assembly
(Item #27)

33

34

Chassis RS10-44
Hydraulic Tank

To hydraulic
cooler area in

rear of machine

15

16

17

18

19
2019

13

14

Hydraulic Tank
(Rear Side)

37

36



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 47 913321/AP0409

01 210343 TUBE ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L50364 1/4”-20X1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 102525 PLATE, TOP CUSHION. . . . . . . . . . 1
06 102524 CLAMP, CUSHION TUBE . . . . . . . . 1
07 P470472 FILL CAP ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L50823 5/16”-18X1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
09 L50141 5/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . 10
10 L65142 ACCESS COVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L65144 GASKET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12c 102194 HYDRAULIC TANK.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L442023 ADAP, -24JICM 24NPTM 90º . . . . . 1
14 L63309 HOSE, -24 A24/A24 35” . . . . . . . . . 1
15 102946 HOSE, -6 A6/DS6 18” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L69904 HOSE, 4 A6/DS6 20”. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
17 102843 HOSE, -4 A6/D6 35” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 L63383 HOSE, -6 A6/DS8 52” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
19 L445003 ADAP, -6ORM -6JICM 90º. . . . . . . . 2
20 L444002 ADAP, -6ORM -6JICM STR. . . . . . . 2
21 L50261 3/8”-16X1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 L50145 3/8” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
23 L65211 3/8”-16 RETAINED NUT . . . . . . . . . 2
24 L446025 PLUG, -8 ORING SAE. . . . . . . . . . . 1
25a L446047 PLUG, -12 ORING SAE. . . . . . . . . . 1
26 134756 SIGHT GLASS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

27 101879 FILTER ASY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Includes items 33-35)

28 L50403 3/8”-16X1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4
29 P472566 ADAP, -20ORM -16JICM STR. . . . . 1
30 L64856 ADAP, -16JICM -16JICFS 90º . . . . . 1
31b L445001 ADAP, -12ORM -12JICM 90º. . . . . . 1
32b 102813 HOSE, -12 A12/DS12 30” . . . . . . . . 1
33 102964 O-RING, FILTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
34 L97489 HYDRAULIC FILTER ELEMENT. . . 1
35 102965 SEAL KIT (three o-rings) . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes item 33)
36 L446049 ADAP., -6 SWIVEL TEE . . . . . . . . . 1
37 L69920 HOSE, -4 A6/A6 40” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
(located inside hydraulic tank)

00 L72419 ADAP, 1-1/2” NPT 90º ELBOW . . . . 1
00 L61620 ADAP, 1-1/2” PIPE NIPPLE. . . . . . . 1
00 L49327 STRAINER, HYD. OIL . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a Units not equipped with outriggers.
b Units equipped with outriggers.
c Includes all items listed under “Items Not Shown.”
d Included with hydraulic tank: item #12.

HOSE LOCATOR

01 HYDRAULIC TUBE (from hyd. tank) HYD. COOLER “UPPER” 
14 HYDRAULIC TANK (bottom) HYDRAULIC PUMP “IN”
15 HYDRAULIC TANK RETURN (return manifold) FLOW DIVIDER “T” 
16 HYDRAULIC TANK RETURN (return manifold) PRIORITY VALVE “T” 
17 HYDRAULIC TANK RETURN (return manifold) JOYSTICK (lift/extend controller) “T”
18 HYDRAULIC TANK RETURN (return manifold) STEER MOTOR  “T” 
32 HYDRAULIC TANK RETURN (front) OUTRIGGER VALVE “OUT” (return to tank)
37 HYDRAULIC TANK RETURN (return manifold) BRAKE BOOSTER CYLINDER  

Telescopic Handler           Chassis
Hydraulic Tank



913321/AP0409 48 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

5
612”

110 “

(Attached to Personnel
Work Platform)

1

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

00 L71729 REMOTE SWITCH W/CABLE. . . . . 1
(Includes item 1-4)

01 102408 CABLE ASSEMBLY. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L71726 REMOTE STOP SWITCH . . . . . . . . 1
03 L71725 REMOTE SWITCH ENCLOSURE. . 1

4

3

2

04 L71750 REMOTE SWITCH POUCH . . . . . . 1
05 L71732 REMOTE SWITCH HARNESS . . . . 1

(Consists of two cables)

PWP RS10-44
Boom Components



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 79 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 106242 ASY-1ST 2ND SHAFT. . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L98250 RING, PISTON. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L99038 ASSY., CLUTCH PISTON . . . . . . . . 2
04 L98246 SEAL, CLUTCH PISTON OUTER. . 1
05 L98247 SEAL, CLUTCH PISTON INNER . . 1
06 106223 PLATE, END . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L98237 INTERNAL SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L98244 PLATE, CLUTCH PISTON . . . . . . . 2
09 L98961 ASSY., DISC SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 106243 ASSY., DISC SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L98242 RETAINER, SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . 1
12 L98241 SNAP RING, RETAINER . . . . . . . . . 1
13 106224 DISC, OUTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
14 L98239 DISC, INNER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
15 L98236 BEARING, THRUST . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

16 L98235 WASHER, THRUST . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 L500273 ASSY., BEARING AND SEAL . . . . . 1
18 106244 ASSY., 1ST CLUTCH GEAR. . . . . . 1

(includes item 18)
19 L98253 BEARING , NEEDLE. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
20 106245 ASSY., 2ND CLUTCH GEAR . . . . . 1

(includes items 21 and 22)
21 106246 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
22 106235 BEARING, NEEDLE . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
23 L500413 BEARING, THRUST . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 L500414 WASHER, CLUTCH GEAR . . . . . . . 4
25 L99696 SNAP RING EXTERNAL. . . . . . . . . 2
26 106247 GEAR, 3RD DRIVEN (21T). . . . . . . 1
27 L98275 BEARING, ROLLER . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Telescopic Handler           Transmission
First and Second Gear



913321/AP0409 80 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Transmission RS10-44
Output Shaft 

FRONT

REAR

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 106248 SHAFT, OUTPUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 106249 SPACER, GEAR TO SHAFT . . . . . . 1
03 106239 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L98281 SLEEVE, OIL SEAL. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L98268 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 L96053 SEAL, OIL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 106180 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

08 106250 FLANGE, OUTPUT SHAFT. . . . . . . 2
09 106251 GEAR, OUTPUT SHAFT (43T) . . . . 1
10 106252 PLATE, OUTPUT FLANGE . . . . . . . 2
11 106253 O-RING OUTPUT SHAFT . . . . . . . . 2
12 106254 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
13 106255 WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 81 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler          Transmission
Electronic Controllers 

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 102950 SOLENOID, W / DEUTSCH CON. AR
(includes items 2-5)

02 102951 O-RING, 21.5 X 1.5MM . . . . . . . . AR
(included with item 1)

03 102952 O-RING, 15.1 X 1.60MM . . . . . . . AR
(included with item 1)

04 102953 O-RING, 14.1 X 1.60MM . . . . . . . AR
(included with item 1)

05 102954 O-RING, 12.1 X 1.60MM . . . . . . . AR
(included with item 1)

10 102957 CLAMP, SOLENOID . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
11 106256 BOLT,  WITH WASHER. . . . . . . . . 12



913321/AP0409 82 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

6

5

4

3

2

2

1

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 NSS ASSY/DRIVE PLATE. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(included in item 6)

02 NSS DRIVE PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
(included in item 6)

03 L98316 RING/DRIVE PLATE BACKING . . . 1

04 L99785 SCREW/DRIVE PLATE MNTG . . . . 6
05 L99030 LOCKWASHER/DRIVEPLATE . . . . 6
06 L98317 KIT/DRIVE PLATE ASSY . . . . . . . . 1

(includes items 1 thru 5)

Transmission RS10-44
Drive Plate



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 83 913321/AP0409

1

15

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

14

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L98291 HOUSING MODULATOR VALVE . . 2
02 L98292 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L98293 PIN STOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L98294 SPRING INNER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L98295 SPRING MIDDLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 L98304 SPRING OUTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L98303 SPOOL ACCUMULATOR . . . . . . . . 2
08 L98302 RETAINER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

09 L98301 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L98300 SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L98958 SPOOL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L98298 SLEEVE-MODULATION VALVE . . . 2
13 L98297 O-RING, SLEEVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 L98957 PIN-LOWER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 L98956 PIN-UPPER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Telescopic Handler           Transmission
Modulation Valve



913321/AP0409 84 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

1213

14

15

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

17

18

19

16

20

FRONT

22

14

Located on
rear axle

(Left Side)

Front axle (shown)

Driveshaft info found in
transmission section

LEFT

RIGHT23

AXLE MODEL AND
SERIAL NUMBER PLATE

Axles RS10-44
Mounts, Tires and Fenders

21

10

13



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 85 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01c 14.00X24 TIRE SET
L60198 TIRE/14.00X24TG 12PLY . . . . . . . 4
L69114 WHEEL/24 X 9.00 GR . . . . . . . . . . 4

01c 14.00X24 TIRE SET(Foam Filled)
L60198 TIRE/14.00X24TG 12PLY . . . . . . . 4
L69114 WHEEL/24 X 9.00 GR . . . . . . . . . . 4

01c 210133 13X24 SOLID TIRE/WHEEL SET . . 4
02a L50253 3/8”-16 BUTTON HD BOLT. . . . . . . 6
03a L99951 FENDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04a 105202 FENDER MOUNT (LF/RR) . . . . . . . 1
05a L50061 3/8”-16 FLANGE LOCK NUT . . . . . 4
06a L50836 3/8”-16X1-3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
07a 102587 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
08a 102569 MOUNT (LF/RR) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 102781 NUT, 1”-8 LOCK CLASS C . . . . . . . 8
10 651567 3/4”-10X10” GR8 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 8
11 210173 FRAME LEVEL MNT (front axle). . . 1
12 L69734 M22-1.5 WHEEL NUT . . . . . . . . . AR
13 L50084 3/4”-10 GR8 LOCK NUT . . . . . . . . . 8
14 210421 PLATE, MOUNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

15 102779 BOLT, 1”-8 X 5-1/2” GR8 . . . . . . . . . 8
16 L500543 THRUST BUSHING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 L500544 SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
18 L98355 GREASE FITTING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
19 L500496 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
20 L500542 REDUCTION BUSING . . . . . . . . . . 4
21 210198 STABILIZER MOUNT (rear axle). . . 1
22 L69114 WHEEL RIM 24X9.00 . . . . . . . . . . . 4
23b AXLE ASSEMBLY,  223 . . . . . . . . . . 

210093 FRONT (with internal park brake) . . 1
210094 REAR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
00 L63222 VALVE STEM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

a Available only on front axle left side.
b Does not include any other items shown in

illustration. 
c When ordering, specify right or left side.

Telescopic Handler           Axles
Mounts, Tires and Fenders



913321/AP0409 86 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

LEFT

RIGHT

FLOW DIVIDER
PORT “PB”

T

BRAKE
MANIFOLD

BRAKE VALVE
“TEE”

Axles RS10-44
Front Axle - Brake and Steering Circuit

FRONT AXLE

FRONT

2

7

10

4

31

5

1

2

7

5

10

9 8

6

6

Steer Motor
“R” Port
(In Cab)

Park
Brake

Service
Brake

Park
Brake

Service
Brake

Steer
Select
Valve



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 87 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler           Axles
Front Axle - Brake and Steering Circuit

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L60653 ADAP., -6JICFS -6JICM 90º . . . . . . 2
02 L446049 ADAP., -6 SWIVEL RUN TEE . . . . . 2
03 102842 HOSE, -4 A4/A6 66” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 102839 HOSE, -6 A6/A6 57” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L66139 ADAP., M14X1.5 -6-JICM . . . . . . . . 4

06 L69903 HOSE, -4 A6/DS6 17” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L445013 ADAP., -8ORM -8JICM 45º . . . . . . . 2
08 210454 HOSE, -6 A6/A8 56” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 210460 HOSE, -6 A8/DS8 98” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L69903 HOSE, -4 A6/DS6 17” . . . . . . . . . . . 1



913321/AP0409 88 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

REAR AXLE

FRONT

Axles RS10-44
Rear Axle - Brake and Steering Circuit

Brake Valve
(Under Cab)

Steer Select
Valve

A

B

3
4

2

4

2

1
5

1

8

6
7

8

7

6

LEFT

RIGHT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 89 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler           Axles
Rear Axle - Brake and Steering Circuit

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 102840 HOSE, -4 A4/A6 90” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L69904 HOSE, -4 A6/DS6 20” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 L60653 ADAP., -6JICFS -6JICM 90º . . . . . . 1
04 L66139 ADAP., M14X1.5 -6-JICM . . . . . . . . 2

05 L446049 ADAP., -6 SWIVEL RUN TEE . . . . . 1
06 L69936 HOSE, -6 A6/A8 100” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L69936 HOSE, -6 A6/A8 100” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L445013 ADAP., -8ORM -8JICM 45º . . . . . . . 2



913321/AP0409 90 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Axle RS10-44
Front and Rear Axle - Steer Cylinder, Central Housing and Trunion

11

13
14

12

11

12

22

2019
21

18

23

24



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 91 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler            Axle
Front and Rear Axle - Steer Cylinder, Central Housing and Trunion

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

NOTE: Quantities shown are for one axle.

01 VENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L98426 (Front Axle)
L500454 (Rear Axle)

02 106002 INTERMEDIATE COVER . . . . . . . . 1
03 106003 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L98373 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

104518 (Front Axle)
L98424 (Rear Axle)

06 104568 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 104569 MAGNETIC PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 HOUSING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

106115 (Front Axle)
106004 (Rear Axle)

09 106005 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
10 106006 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 106076 TIE ROD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 106075 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
13 106077 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
14 106074 STEER CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 106078 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
19 L500496 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
20 L98355 GREASE FITTING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 106080 SUPPORT, AXLE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 106079 THRUST BUSHING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
23 106081 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . 2

(includes items 18-22)
24 106124 SEAL KIT, STEER CYLINDER . . . . 1

NOTE: Quantities shown are for one axle.



913321/AP0409 92 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Axle RS10-44
Front Axle - Differential



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 93 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler            Axle
Front Axle - Differential

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 106007 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 106008 COVER PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 106009 TAPER ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . 1
04 SHIM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

106010 SHIM
106011 SHIM
106012 SHIM
106013 SHIM

05 106116           BEVEL GEAR SET . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 106015 TAPER ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . 1
07 SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

106016 SHIM
106017 SHIM
106018 SHIM
106019 SHIM

08 106021 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 106102 SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 106023 FLANGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 106024 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 106025 TAPER ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . 2
13 106026 RING NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 L500466 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 L500467 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
16 106027 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER . . . . . . . 1
17 SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

106028 SHIM
106029 SHIM
106030 SHIM

18 106031 DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
19 106032 DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
20 106033 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR . . . . . 2
21 106034 FRICTION WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 4
22 106035 DIFFERENTIAL PINON. . . . . . . . . . 4
23 106036 PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 106037 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
25 106038 DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
26 106039 DIFFERENTIAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes items 16-25)



913321/AP0409 94 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Axle RS10-44
Front  Axle - Hub Reduction

FRONT63

62

62

63

FRONT 
AXLE



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 95 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler            Axle
Front Axle - Hub Reduction

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 106117 AXLE CASE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
02 102581 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L500483 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 102615 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
05 L500487 WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
06 106118 STUD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
07 L98372 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L98373 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L98371 BALL BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L500489 SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L500490 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L500488 REDUCTION BUSHING . . . . . . . . . 2
13 106119 DOUBLE UNIVERSAL JOINT . . . . . 2
14 102595 SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 102588 THRUST BUSHING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L500467 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
18 L98355 GREASE FITTING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
19 102590 PIVOT PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
20 SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

102610 SHIM
102611 SHIM
102612 SHIM

21 106043 DUST EXCLUDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
23 102589 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 102593 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
25 102591 PIVOT PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
30 104569 MAGNETIC PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
31 104568 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
32 106120 STUD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
33 104517 SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
34 106045 TAPER ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . 4
35 106046 WHEEL HUB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

36 102608 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
37 106105 RING GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
38 106106 RING GEAR SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . 2
39 106049 LOCKING PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
40 106107 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
41 106108 PLANET GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
43 106053 PLANET GEAR CARRIER . . . . . . . 2
46 104504 COUNTER-SUNK BOLT . . . . . . . . . 4
47 106121 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
48 106055 STUD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
49 102603 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
51 102601 WHEEL STUD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
52 106122 PLANET GEAR CARRIER . . . . . . . 2

(includes items 36-38 & 40-43)
53 106006 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
56 102893 STUD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
57 102583 WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
58 102587 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
59 106057 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
62a 106110 STEERING CASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes item 15)
63a 106111 STEERING CASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes item 15)
64 104546 STEERING BOLT & NUT . . . . . . . . 4
66 106112 RING GEAR SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . 2

(includes items 36-38)
67 106113 TAPER ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . 8
68 106114 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

a Refer to inset illustration “Front Axle” on facing 
page when ordering to determine correct steering
case (e.g., left-side or right-side) before ordering.



913321/AP0409 96 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Axle RS10-44
Front Axle - Brakes



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 97 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler            Axle
Front Axle - Brakes

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 106061 SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
02 106006 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 106062 PISTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 102622 BACK-UP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
05 104655 BLEED SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
06 L500496 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
07 104621 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
08 104607 SEAL WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
09 104657 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 104658 BACK-UP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 106063 PISTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 102627 SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
13 102628 ADJUSTING BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
14 106064 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC . . . . 6
15 106065 BRAKE DISC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

16 106066 REDUCTION BUSHING . . . . . . . . . 2
17 102631 ADJUSTING BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
18 L500529 SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
19 106067 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC . . . . 2
20 106123 INTERMEDIATE COVER . . . . . . . . 2
21 102621 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
23 106070 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

106071 SHIM
106072 SHIM
106073 SHIM

25 102634 LOCK WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
26 102633 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
27 103391 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4



913321/AP0409 98 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Axle RS10-44
Rear Axle - Differential



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 99 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler            Axle
Rear Axle - Differential

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 106007 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 106008 COVER PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 106009 TAPER ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . 1
04 SHIM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

106010 SHIM
106011 SHIM
106012 SHIM
106013 SHIM

05 106259 BEVEL GEAR SET . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 106015 TAPER ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . 1
07 SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

106016 SHIM
106017 SHIM
106018 SHIM
106020 SHIM

08 106021 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 106102 SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 106023 FLANGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 106024 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 106025 TAPER ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . 2
13 106026 RING NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 L500466 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 L500467 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
16 106083 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER . . . . . . . 1
17 106084 FRICTION WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
18 106085 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR . . . . . 2
19 106034 FRICTION WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 4
20 106035 DIFFERENTIAL PINON. . . . . . . . . . 4
21 106036 PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 106086 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
23 106087 DIFFERENTIAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes items 16-22)



913321/AP0409 100 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Axle RS10-44
Rear Axle - Hub Reduction

FRONT

63

62

63

62

REAR 
AXLE



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 101 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler            Axle
Rear Axle - Hub Reduction

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 106103 AXLE CASE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
02 102581 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L500483 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 106089 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
07 L98372 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L98373 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L98371 BALL BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L500489 SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L500490 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L500488 REDUCTION BUSHING . . . . . . . . . 2
13 106104 DOUBLE UNIVERSAL JOINT . . . . . 2
14 102595 SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 102588 THRUST BUSHING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L500467 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
18 L98355 GREASE FITTING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
19 102590 PIVOT PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
20 SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

102610 SHIM
102611 SHIM
102612 SHIM

21 106043 DUST EXCLUDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
23 102589 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 102593 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
25 102591 PIVOT PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
30 104569 MAGNETIC PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
31 104568 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
33 104517 SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
34 106045 TAPER ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . 4
35 106046 WHEEL HUB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
36 102608 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

37 106105 RING GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
38 106106 RING GEAR SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . 2
39 106049 LOCKING PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
40 106107 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
41 106108 PLANET GEAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
43 106109 PLANET GEAR CARRIER . . . . . . . 2
46 104504 COUNTER-SUNK BOLT . . . . . . . . . 4
47 106054 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
48 106055 STUD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
49 102603 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
51 102601 WHEEL STUD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
52 106056 PLANET GEAR CARRIER . . . . . . . 2

(includes items 36-38 & 40-43)
56 102893 STUD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
57 102583 WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
58 102587 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
59 106057 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
62a 106110 STEERING CASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes item 15)
63a 106111 STEERING CASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes item 15)
64 104546 STEERING BOLT & NUT . . . . . . . . 4
66 106112 RING GEAR SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . 2

(includes items 36-38)
67 106113 TAPER ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . 8
68 106114 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

a Refer to inset illustration “Rear Axle” on facing 
page when ordering to determine correct steering
case (e.g., left-side or right-side) before ordering.



913321/AP0409 102 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Axle RS10-44
Rear Axle - Brakes



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 103 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler            Axle
Rear Axle - Brakes

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 106091 BACK-UP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
02 106092 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 106093 BACK-UP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 106094 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 106095 PISTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 102632 SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
07 102897 ADJUSTING BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
08 102627 SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
09 102628 ADJUSTING BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

10 106064 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC . . . . 6
11 106065 BRAKE DISC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
12 106066 REDUCTION BUSHING . . . . . . . . . 2
13 106096 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 104655 BLEED SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 L500496 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
16 104621 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 104607 SEAL WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
18 106097 PILOT BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2



913321/AP0409 104 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

20

21

22

3
2

24

29

30

28

31

27

26

32

19

15

14

16

16

17

18

21

23

20

16

7
8

11
12

913

54

6
10

25

13

20

21

22

Boom RS10-44
Outer Boom (Front)

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 105 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 210123 OUTER BOOM WELDMENT . . . . . 1
(44’ boom)

02 L70242 5/16-18 NUT INSERT . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L65640 BOOM ANGLE IND. PLATE . . . . . . 1
04 650810 5/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L52048 5/16-18X1” BUTTON HD BOLT. . . . 2
06 651271 #8X3/8” RND HD MACH SCREW. . 2
07 L50136 #10 LOCK WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L65638 INCLINOMETER - ANGLE IND. . . . 1
09 L520004 5/16-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2
10 L50061 3/8-16 FLARE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L52026 3/8-16X1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
12 L70639 BOOM LIGHT BRACKET (LH) . . . . 1
13 L70040 WORK LIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L70462 LIGHT HARNESS (not shown)
14 L520005 3/8-16 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 4
15 L50835 5/16-18X2” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
16 L50251 3/8”-16X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
17 L62715 FLAT-BOLT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
18 L61708 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
19 L61709 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

20 L50147 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 12
21 L62733 1/16”X3”X4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
22 L62734 1/8”X3”X4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
23 L64132 3/8” PAD SPACER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 L50403 3/8”-16X1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
25 L70635 BOOM LIGHT BRACKET (RH) . . . . 1
26 L64359 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS PIN . . . . . . . 3

L50092 NUT, ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . AR
27 L50380 1/2-20X1-1/4” GRD 8 BOLT . . . . . . 3
28 L560003 3/32X1-1/4” COTTER PIN. . . . . . . . 2
29 L64384 CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
30 L64468 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
31 L50152 1/2” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 3
32 Note a LEAF CHAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

a Refer to Intermediate Boom - Chain Group for a
listing of chain components.

Telescopic Handler           Boom
Outer Boom (Front)



913321/AP0409 106 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

13

5
43

2

1

67

8

10

2

11

12

14

9

Boom RS10-44
Outer Boom (Rear)

FRONT

13

12

14



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 107 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 102335 EXTEND CYLINDER, WELDMENT 1
02 650711 3/4”-10X3” BOLT GR8 . . . . . . . . . . . 8
03 L530004 5/16” FASTENER, RETAINED . . . . 4
04 102710 COVER, REAR BOOM . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L50230 5/16”-18x3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
06 L50608 PIN, COTTER 3/16”X4” . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L400207 WASHER, THRUST . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L69994 PIN, ROD END . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L50519 3/4”-10 NYLON INSERT NUTS. . . . 8

10 L70420 SHIM, TRUNNION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L71165 SWITCH, PROXIMITY. . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 2
13 210291 PIN, BOOM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 L50892 1/2”-13X4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

a Refer to Intermediate Boom - Chain Group for a
listing of chain components.

Telescopic Handler           Boom
Outer Boom (Rear)



913321/AP0409 108 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Boom RS10-44
Outer Boom Side Cover

5

1

FRONT

4

3

6

4

2



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 109 913321/AP0409

01 210123 OUTER BOOM WELDMENT . . . . . 1
(44’ boom)

02 L79167 CLAMP ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 L50056 5/16”-18 WHIZ LOCK NUT . . . . . . . 4
04 L510008 5/16”-18X5/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

05 105230 COVER, BOOM SIDE . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(44’ boom)

06 L530004 5/16” FASTENER, RETAINED . . . . 4

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

Telescopic Handler           Boom
Outer Boom Side Cover



913321/AP0409 110 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

784

9

11

2

10

9

7

8

4

5

4 2

3

6

Boom RS10-44
Intermediate Boom (Front)

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 111 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

06 L64143 1/2”X3”X4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L50367 3/8”-16X1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
08 L50147 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 8
09 L61709 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
10 L61708 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L50251 3/8”-16X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

01 102285 INTERMEDIATE WELDMENT. . . . . 1
(44’ boom)

02 L62715 FLAT-BOLT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
03 L50261 3/8”-16X1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L62733 1/16”X3”X4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
05 L62734 1/8”X3”X4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Telescopic Handler           Boom
Intermediate Boom (Front)



913321/AP0409 112 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

9

4

4

2,3

1

4
6

7
8

6

8
746

5

9

9

Boom RS10-44
Intermediate Boom (Rear)

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 113 913321/AP0409

01 L61708 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
02 L62731 1/16”X4”X6” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
03 L62732 1/8”X4”X6” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
04 L62715 FLAT-BOLT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
05 L50403 3/8-16X1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

06 L50251 3/8-16X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
07 L62733 1/16”X3”X4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L62734 1/8”X3”X4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L61709 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Telescopic Handler           Boom
Intermediate Boom (Rear)

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.



913321/AP0409 114 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

9
8

7

6
5

2

1

10

Boom RS10-44
Intermediate Boom Hose Tray

FRONT

Welded
to Boom



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 115 913321/AP0409

01 102285 INTERMEDIATE WELDMENT. . . . . 1
(44’ boom)

02 L520004 5/16-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2
05 L510008 5/16-18X5/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
06 105227 TRAY WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(44’ boom)

07 L61699 2X3X1 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L50147 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L50251 3/8-16X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L50056 5/16-18 FLARE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Telescopic Handler           Boom
Intermediate Boom Hose Tray

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.



913321/AP0409 116 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

16
10 17

15

11 13

14 12

11 10

9

87

2
36

5
4

3
21

19

9

18

208
3

6
5

43

3

11

10

21

22

13

Boom RS10-44
Chain and Rollers

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 117 913321/AP0409

01 L10057 1/4-28 ZERK, 90º . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L400207 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
03 L71205 CHAIN SHEAVE WASHER . . . . . . . 6
04 L64360 CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
05 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
06 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
07 L71206 REAR SHEAVE PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L50275 3/8-16X3 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
09 L520005 3/8-16 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 2
10 102246 LEAF CHAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

(44’ boom)
11 L560003 3/32X1-1/4 COTTER PIN . . . . . . . 10
12 L64466 CHAIN ADJUST CLEVIS PIN . . . . . 3

13 L64359 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 3
14 L50092 1”-8 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
15 L50380 1/2-20X1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
16 L64467 PIN, REAR CHAIN LOW INNER. . . 1
17 L50152 1/2” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 3
18 L64384 CLEVIS, TOP REAR INNER . . . . . . 1
19 L64468 PIN, CHAIN REAR UPPER INNR. . 1
20 L71204 PIN, CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . 1
21 L10465 1/4-28 ZERK, STR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
22 NSS (Items 4, 5 and 6 are shown 

preassembled.)

Telescopic Handler           Boom
Chain and Rollers

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.



913321/AP0409 118 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

2

5

6

7

8

11

10

9

1

Attachment Pivot

Boom RS10-44
Inner Boom (Front)

FRONT

Welded
to Boom



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 119 913321/AP0409

01 102286 INNER WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(44’ boom)

02 L520004 5/16-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2
03 L69525 INNER TRAY BRACKET . . . . . . . . . 1

102132 PLATE, CUSHION MNT (weld on)
04 L50143 5/16” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L510008 5/16-18X5/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

06 105229 INNER TRAY WELDMENT . . . . . . . 1
(44’ boom)

07 L50147 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L50251 3/8”-16X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L79167 HOSE CLAMP ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . 1
10 L50056 5/16-18 FLARE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L61699 2X3X1” SLIDE PAD. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Telescopic Handler           Boom
Inner Boom (Front)

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.



913321/AP0409 120 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

2

1

4
3

6

1

3

11

1

23
4

10

3

9

8

7

5

Boom RS10-44
Inner Boom (Rear)

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 121 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L61709 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
02 L62733 0.06X3X4 SHIM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
03 L62715 FLAT-BOLT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
04 L50367 3/8-16X1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
05 L64467 PIN, CHAIN REAR LOW INNER. . . 1
06 L560003 3/32”X1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . . 2

07 L66780 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L66782 0.06X3X8” SHIM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
09 L66783 0.105X3X8” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L50836 3/8-16X1-3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
11 L50251 3/8-16X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Telescopic Handler           Boom
Inner Boom (Rear)



913321/AP0409 122 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

16

15

14

12

11

10

7

6

8 9
5

5

4
3

2

2 17

13

18

Boom RS10-44
Dynattach®  Assembly

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 123 913321/AP0409

01 101055 DYNATTACH® WELDMENT . . . . . 1
(includes item 5 and 13)

02 L10465 1/4” -28 STR GREASE ZERK . . . . . 2
03 L65097 LOCK SPRING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L65098 SPRING MOUNT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L66456 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 L50646 3/16”X1-3/4” ROLL PIN . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L66613 DECAL, DYNATTACH UNLOCKED 1
08a NSS LOCK WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09a NSS PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L69727 PIN, TILT CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 L69724 PIN CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L50230 5/16”X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
13 101351 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L99889 BUSHING, TILT CYL. (rod end). . . . 1
15 102371 PIN, DYNATTACH PIVOT . . . . . . . 1
16 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 1
17 L50986 1/2”-13X4-1/2” BOLT GR8. . . . . . . . 1
18 L66453 LOCK AND PIN ASSEMBLY . . . . . . 1

(Includes items 8 and 9)

a Not sold separately; order item #18
P/N L66453  Lock and Pin Assembly.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

Telescopic Handler           Boom
Dynattach®  Assembly



913321/AP0409 124 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

2nd Section
(Boom Extend)

Main Valve

FRONT

1

25

24

23

22

12

13

6

14

15
18

20

18

3

2

11

109
8

5 6

7

18

4

26

28

27

Boom Hydraulics RS10-44
Boom Extend / Retract



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 125 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 Note a EXTEND CYLINDER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L64661 TRUNNION MOUNT (RH). . . . . . . . 1

(Includes item 5)
03 L50156 5/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 10
04 L50313 5/8-11x1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
05 L48805 BUSHING 2.O” ID X 1.0” LENGTH . 2
06 L445001 ADAP -12ORM -12JICM 90º . . . . . . 2
07 102541 EXTEND CYLINDER TUBE (RH) . . 1
08 L50608 3/16X4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L69994 EXTEND CYLINDER PIN . . . . . . . . 1
10 L400207 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 650711 3/4-10X3” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
12 102335 WELDMENT, EXTEND CYL MNT. . 1

L70420 TRUNNION SHIM (not shown). . . . 1
13 L50519 3/4-10 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 8
14 L64443 TRUNNION MOUNT (LH) . . . . . . . . 1

(Includes item 5)
15 102540 EXTEND CYLINDER TUBE (LH) . . 1

18 210429 HOSE, -12 H12/DS12 50” . . . . . . . . 2
20 188973 ADAP -12ORM -12JICM STR LNG. 2
22 L50835 5/16”-18X2 GR5 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 1
23 L50143 5/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . 1
24 102517 PLATE, TOP CLAMP. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
25 102516 CLAMP BODY TWIN CUSHION . . . 1
26 L61709 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
27 L50147 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
28 L50251 3/8-16X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

a     Refer to Hydraulic Cylinders section for the cylinder 
part number.

NOTE: Cylinder part number is stamped on the cylinder.

Telescopic Handler           Boom Hydraulics
Boom Extend / Retract



913321/AP0409 126 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

11

715

16

5

17

18

123
4

27

28

4

321

6

11

20

21
22

19

2324

25

26

5

1413

12

FRONT

Main Valve

4th Section
(Tilt)

Boom Hydraulics RS10-44
Tilt 

Refer to next
page for
hydraulic
adapters



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 127 913321/AP0409

01 L50561 5/16”-18X1-3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . AR
02 L50143 5/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . AR
03 L63715 HOSE CUSHION TOP PLATE . . . . 2
04 L68039 TUBE CUSHION DBL 5/8” . . . . . . . 4
05 L79167 HOSE CLAMP ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . 2
06 BOOM HOSES (Note a) . . . . . . . . . 1
07 210428 HOSE -10 H10/DS10 52” . . . . . . . . 2
09 P471351 ADAP, -12ORM -10JICM. . . . . . . . . 2
11b 210292 TILT CYLINDER TUBE . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L69832 CLAMP, DBL TUBE .62” . . . . . . . . . 6
13 L69833 PLATE, TOP DBL CUSHION. . . . . . 6
14 L50143 5/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . 6
15 L50842 3/8”-16X1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
16 L520005 3/8” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 1
17 L69601 PIN, TILT CYL BASE END . . . . . . . 1
18 L50275 3/8”-16X3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
19c TILT CYLINDER - 5.5X20.0. . . . . . . 1
20 L50230 5/16”-18X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L69724 PIVOT PIN CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
22 L69727 PIN, TILT CYL ROD END . . . . . . . . 1

23 L444010 ADAP, -10ORM -10JICM STR. . . . . 1
24 P471356 ADAP, -10JICFS -10JICM 90º . . . . . 1
25 L51599 ADAP -10ORM -10JICM 90º . . . . . . 1
26 L70088 HOSE, -8 A10/H10 20” . . . . . . . . . . 2
27 L69449 TILT CYLINDER TUBE . . . . . . . . . . 1
28 L69450 TILT CYLINDER TUBE . . . . . . . . . . 1

a   44’ BOOM models; 
Uses (1) L500784 protective sleeve and 
(2) 210503 Hose, -8 H10/H10 370”.

b   Located on the bottom side of the boom. 

c   Refer to Hydraulic Cylinders section for the cylinder 
part number; cylinder part number is stamped on the 

cylinder.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

Telescopic Handler           Boom Hydraulics
Tilt



913321/AP0409 128 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

FRONT

LEFT

RIGHT

Boom Hydraulics RS10-44
Slave (Compensation) 

3

1

7

4

5

6

8

10
9

14
14

15

14

15

12

13

9
11

14

11

10

8

7

2

6

16

2

4th Section
(Tilt)

5th Section
(Aux. Hyd.)

(Option)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 209 913321/AP0409

4

1

2

3

7
8

2

6

5

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

00 L63970 COMPLETE ASSEMBLY. . . . . . . . . 1
01 L500364 ROD WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L63593 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L500365 HEAD GLAND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L98662 PISTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 080319 3/4”-16 LOCKNUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

06 L10465 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK. . . . . . . . . . 2
07a L99944 SEAL KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 NSS TUBE WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a Items included in the seal kit are not shown.

Telescopic Handler           Hydraulic Cylinders
Swing Carriage



913321/AP0409 210 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

1

5

43

2

6

00 L68337 COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
01 L500763 ROD WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L500762 HEAD GLAND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 L500761 PISTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 080319 3/4”-16 UNF LOCKNUT. . . . . . . . . . 1

05 NSS TUBE WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06a L500370 SEAL KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a Items included in the seal kit are not shown.

Hydraulic Cylinders RS10-44
Fork-Shift



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 211 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler           Hydraulic Cylinders
Axle Steer

1

2

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 106074 STEER CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 02 106124 SEAL KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Items included are not shown.)

NOTE: Quantities are per axle.

NOTE: Refer to Axle Section for more information.



913321/AP0409 212 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

2

1

01 102498 HYDRAULIC PUMP . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
L46865 GASKET, PUMP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

(between pump and transmission)

02a 103018 SEAL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

a Individual seals are not shown.

NOTE: Field service is limited to replacement of seals.

Hydraulic Components RS10-44
Hydraulic Pump



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 213 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler           Hydraulic Components
Brake Cylinder with Booster

Ref. Part Description Qty. .
No. No. Req.

01 210253 BRAKE CYLINDER, BOOSTER  . . .1

1



913321/AP0409 214 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

T

R

L

P

LS

2

01 101880 STEERING CONTROL UNIT . . . . . 1

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

02 L500968 SEAL KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Items included are not shown.)

NOTE: Field service is limited to replacement of seals.

Hydraulic Components RS10-44
Steer Motor



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 215 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

00 L69747 STEER SELECT VALVE, COMPL. . 1
(includes items 1 and 2)

01 210018 WEATHER PAK VALVE. . . . . . . . . . 1
02 NSS MANIFOLD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
00 L68711 WIRE HARNESS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

(connects wire leads to frame wiring)

1

2

Telescopic Handler           Hydraulic Components
Steer Select Valve



913321/AP0409 216 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

00 104132 COMPLETE ASSEMBLY.  . . . . . . . .1
01 104133 RELIEF CARTRIDGE ASY.  . . . . . . 1
02 NSS PLUG ASY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
03 NSS SPRING  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

04 NSS SPOOL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
05 NSS PLUG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
06a L97655 SEAL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

a Items in seal kit are not shown.

CF

P

EF

LS

T
PP

1

2
3

4

5

6

00

Hydraulic Components RS10-44
Priority Flow Divider Valve



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 217 913321/AP0409

8

4

5

3

6

2

1

10

7

9

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 102313 MANIFOLD, FLOW DIVIDER  . . . . .1
(includes items 1-7)

02 103017 PILOTED SPOOL LOGIC ELEM.  . .1
03 L99927 RELIEF VALVE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

L99925 SEAL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
04 NSS NUT, SOLENOID VALVE . . . . . . . . .1

(included with item 5)
05 L99908 12 VDC WEATHER PACK COIL  . . .1

(includes item 4)
06 L99910 SOLENOID VALVE  . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

L99911 SEAL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

07 P471997 TEST PORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
L62840 CAP, DUST COVER (not shown)  . .3

L62933 FEMALE COUPLER (optional)
08 L50217 1/4”-20X3-1/2” BOLT  . . . . . . . . . . . .2
09 L50139 1/4” LOCK WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . .2
10 L50137 1/4” FLAT WASHER  . . . . . . . . . . . .2
11 105087 SCREEN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

NOTE:   Items included in seal kits are not shown.

11

Telescopic Handler           Hydraulic Components
Joystick Relief - Flow Divider



913321/AP0409 218 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

00 L71339 PILOT APPLY MANIFOLD. . . . . . . . a
(includes all items except item 7)

01 L500745 PRESSURE CONTROL . . . . . . . . . 2
L99911 SEAL KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

02 L99917 PLUG -4 NWD STYLE . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 L500746 VALVE, 2 WAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes item 6)
L99924 SEAL KIT, 2 WAY VALVE . . . . . . . . 1

04 L99910 VALVE, 3-WAY 2 POSITION . . . . . . 2
(includes item 6)

L99911 SEAL KIT, 3-WAY VALVE . . . . . . . . 2
05 L99908 COIL, WEATHERPAK 12VDC. . . . . 3
06 NSS NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

(included with items 3 and 4)
07 104216 WIRE HARNESS, TILT CONTROL . 1

a Units equipped with Auxiliary Hydraulics use
(2) L71339 Pilot Apply Manifolds.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

FRONT
6

2

5

1

4

3

A

P

TB

7

Hydraulic Components RS10-44
Pilot Apply Valve (Tri-Function Controller)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 219 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

00 102321 MANIFOLD, PWP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Complete assembly)

01 NSS NUT, SOLENOID VALVE. . . . . . . . . 2
(included with item 3 and 4)

02 L99908 12 VDC WEATHER PACK COIL . . . 2
03 L99909 SOLENOID VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L99911 SEAL KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Items included are not shown.)

04 L99910 SOLENOID VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L99911 SEAL KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(Items included are not shown.)
05 NSS MANIFOLD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

5

2

3
4

1

Telescopic Handler           Hydraulic Components
PWP Manifold



913321/AP0409 220 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

3 4

5

2

3

45

6

2

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 102877 COMPLETE. VALVE ASSEMBLY . . 1
(includes all items shown)

02 102878 COUNTER BAL. VALVE 3700PSI . . 2
104820 CBV SEAL KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

03 NSS NUT (included with item 5) . . . . . . . 2

04 103151 E-COIL 12VDC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 103152 CARTRIDGE (only) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L99916 SEAL KIT (included with cartridge) 2
06 L99917 PLUG -4ORM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

NOTE:   Items included in seal kits are not shown.

Hydraulic Components RS10-44
Stabilizing Valve



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 221 913321/AP0409

Telescopic Handler           Hydraulic Components
Radio Remote Valve

4

2 3

1

2

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

00 103413 COMPLETE VALVE. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(includes all items shown and listed)

01 103508 2/4 WAY SOLENOID VALVE . . . . . . 1
103511 SEAL KIT FOR VALVE . . . . . . . . . . 1

02 103510 12 VDC COIL (DIN CONN.) . . . . . . 5
03 103509 PROPORTIONAL PRESS. VALVE . 4

103512 SEAL KIT FOR VALVE . . . . . . . . . AR
04 NSS MANIFOLD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
00 103514 SHUTTLE VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

103513 SEAL KIT FOR VALVE . . . . . . . . . AR



913321/AP0409 222 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

14

6 5

9
8

12

14
13

17

19

22

24

25
24

21

20

19

16

15

11

10

9

76

3

2

25

1 4

18

23

FRONT

26

Hydraulic Components RS10-44
Main Valve



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 223 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

00 MAIN VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
102356 Note x - (4-section valve)
210320 Note y - (5-section valve)

01a 103054 INLET SECTION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
(includes items 1-4)

02h 103051 PLUG KIT 1-5/16” UNF  . . . . . . . . . .1
03h 103050 PLUG KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
04 103049 PILOT OPERATED RELIEF VLV . . .1
05b 103055 WORK SECTION (Frame Level)  . . .1

(includes items 5-7)
06g 103053 HYD. CONTROL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . .1
07h 103052 CHECK VALVE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
08c 103056 WORK SECTION (Boom In/out)  . . .1

(includes items 8-12)
09g 103053 HYD. CONTROL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . .1
10h 103048 ANTI-SHOCK VALVE (140 BAR)  . .1
11h 103052 CHECK VALVE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
12h 103046 ANTI-CAVITATION VALVE  . . . . . . .1
13d 103057 WORK SECTION (Boom Up/Down) 1

(includes items 13-17)
14g 103053 HYD. CONTROL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . .1
15h 103046 ANTI-CAVITATION VALVE  . . . . . . .1
16h 103052 CHECK VALVE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
17h 103047 KIT PLUG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
18e 103058 WORK SECTION (Tilt)  . . . . . . . . . .1

(includes items 18-22)
19g 103053 HYD. CONTROL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . .1
20h 103045 COMBINATED VALVE . . . . . . . . . . .1
21h 103052 CHECK VALVE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
22h 103045 COMBINATED VALVE . . . . . . . . . . .1
23 103061 OUTLET SECTION  . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

(includes item 24)
24h 103068 PLUG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .AR

25i TIE ROD KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
(includes 1 bolt, 2 nuts & 2 washers)

103059 FOUR-SECTION VALVE
102807 FIVE-SECTION VALVE

26f 103062 SEAL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

a Use seal kit #103063 for all related seals.

b Use seal kit #103075 for all related seals.

c Use seal kit #103065 for all related seals.

d Use seal kit #103066 for all related seals.

e Use seal kit #103067 for all related seals.

f Items included with seal kit are not shown in detail.
For five-section valves, order seal kits: 
(1)103062 main valve seal kit and (1) 103087 
auxiliary section seal kit. 

g Includes outer caps, o-rings, bolts, plug and
internal spool spring for this work section; does
not include o-rings for valves/plugs or the spool.

h Includes required seals/o-rings for this valve/plug.
Seals/o-rings for this valve are not sold individually,
however they are included with the work section 
seal kit where this valve is used.

i Order four kits to replace all four studs, eight nuts 
and eight washers.

x Does not include auxiliary hydraulics valve section.

y Includes auxiliary hydraulics valve section (not
shown) refer to next page for information regarding
auxiliary hydraulics work section. 

Telescopic Handler           Hydraulic Components
Main Valve



913321/AP0409 224 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

FRONT

5

4

3

1

2

2

3

Hydraulic Components RS10-44
Main Valve - Auxiliary Hydraulics Work Section



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 225 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01e 105165 AUXILIARY HYD WORK SECT.  . . .1
(includes items 1-4)

02a 103053 HYD. CONTROL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . .1
03c 103086 ANTI-SHOCK VALVE  . . . . . . . . . . .1
04c 103052 CHECK VALVE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
05b 103087 SEAL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
00 102807 KIT, FIVE SECTION TIE BOLT . . . . 4

(includes 1 bolt, 2 nuts & 2 washers)

a Includes outer caps, o-rings, bolts, plug and
internal spool spring for this work section; does
not include o-rings for valves/plugs or the spool.

b Items included with seal kit are not shown in detail.

c Seals/o-rings for this valve are not sold individually,
however they are included with the work section 
seal kit where this valve is used.

d Order four kits to replace all four studs, eight nuts 
and eight washers.

e This valve section is included with the five-section
main valve PN 210320.

Telescopic Handler           Hydraulic Components
Main Valve - Auxiliary Hydraulics Work Section



913321/AP0409 226 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

11
FRONT

10

9
8

5

6

7

6

7

6

3

10

2

1 4

6

5

12

12

Hydraulic Components RS10-44
Outrigger Valve



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 227 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

00 102419 COMPLETE ASY.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
01a 103070 INLET SECTION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

(includes items 1-4)
02cf 103060 PLUG KIT 1-1/16” UNF  . . . . . . . . . .1
03cf 103050 PLUG KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
04 103049 PILOT OPERATED RELIEF VLV . . .1
05b 103071 WORK SECTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

(includes items 5-7)
06d 103053 HYD. CONTROL KIT (per section)  .1
07cf 103052 CHECK VALVE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
08 103072 OUTLET SECTION  . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

(includes item 9)
09cf 103068 PLUG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .AR
10g 103073 TIE ROD KIT (2 section valve)  . . . .4

(includes 1 bolt, 2 nuts & 2 washers)

11e 103069 SEAL KIT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
12 103076 3/8” CONIC PLUG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

a Use seal kit #103074 for all related seals.
b Use seal kit #103075 for all related seals.
c Includes o-rings for valve/plug.
d Includes outer caps, o-rings, bolts, plug and

internal spool spring for this work section; does
not include o-rings for valves/plugs or the spool.

e Items included with seal kit are not shown in detail.

f Seals/o-rings for this valve are not sold individually,
however they are included with the work section 
seal kit where this valve is used.

g Order four kits to replace all four studs, eight nuts 
and eight washers.

Telescopic Handler           Hydraulic Components
Outrigger Valve



913321/AP0409 228 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

10

8

6

5

4

3

2

9

7

1

Hydraulic Components RS10-44
Controller - Tilt / Frame Level (Standard)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 255 913321/AP0409

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L500218 5’ TRUSS WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . 1
L99236 12’ TRUSS WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . 1
L99235 15’ TRUSS WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . 1

02 L64294 HOSE -8 A8/A8 53” . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L64660 ADAP -8ORM -8JICM RUN TEE. . . 1
04 L50841 1/4-20”X2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L520003 1/4”-20 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2
05 L444004 ADAP -8ORM -8JICM STR . . . . . . . 2
06d NSS COUPLER, MALE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07d NSS COUPLER, FEMALE. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L445002 ADAP -8ORM -8JICM 90º . . . . . . . . 2
09 L82358 RELIEF VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 100963 HYDRAULIC WINCH. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L50286 1/2”-13X1-3/4” GR 8 BOLT . . . . . . . 6
12 L520019 1/2-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 6
13 L444008 ADAP -10ORM -8JICM . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 L400398 HOSE -6 A8/A8 18.5” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 L50815 5/16”X2-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
16 100076 PIN, TRUSS WINCH . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
17 L520004 5/16”-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2

18 L65338 WINCH SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
19a L71266 3/8”X100’ WINCH CABLE . . . . . . . . 1

(includes hook and swivel)
19b L66946 3/8”X60’ WINCH CABLE . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes hook and swivel)
20 L50371 3/8”X2-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L50147 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 L60451 WINCH BALL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
23 L61411 PINTLE HOOK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
24 L50380 1/2”-20X1-1/4” GR 8 BOLT . . . . . . . 4
25 L50152 1/2” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 4
26c L446017 ADAP -8JICFS -8JICM 90º . . . . . . . 2

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN--
00 L500223 PLATE, AUGER ADAPTER. . . . . . . 1

(used with auger)

a Used with 12’ and 15’ truss booms with winch.

b Used with 5’ truss booms with winch.

c Not used on all attachments.

d Sold as a set, order P/N L65273 Coupler Set.

Telescopic Handler           Attachments
Truss Booms and Winch



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 257 913321/AP0409

01 L500374 1.3 CU. YD. BUCKET WELDMNT . 1
L68831 CUTTING EDGE 98” (weld-on) . . . 1

Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req.

Telescopic Handler           Attachments
Bucket



913321/AP0409 276 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

A
Actuator, Carriage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .249, 251
Air Breather Vent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .67
Air Cleaner Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55
Air Filter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7, 55
Air Restriction Indicator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55
Arm Rest  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31
Attachment Carriage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .245
Attachment Forks  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .239
Auxiliary Hydraulic Valve Work Section  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .225
Auxiliary Hydraulics Controller  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .145, 159, 163, 169, 171, 177, 235
Auxiliary Hydraulic Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .133
Axle Differential  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .93, 99
Axle Gear Set  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .93, 99
Axle, Front  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .85
Axle, Rear  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .85
Axle, Tie Rod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .91

B
Back-Up Alarm  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Back-Up Light Jumper Wire  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Battery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45
Battery Cable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45
Bezel, Joystick  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31, 237
Bezel, Rubber  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Block Heater, Engine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53
Blower Motor, Heater  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Boom  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .105
Boom Angle Indicator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .105
Boom Cover  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .109
Boom Hose Tray  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .119
Boom Leaf Chain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .117
Boom Light  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .105
Boom, Intermediate  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .111, 115
Bottle, Windshield Washer  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Brake Lever  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35
Brake Pedal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35
Brake Valve with Booster  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33, 35, 213
Brakes, Axle  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .97, 103
Bucket  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .257
Bumper, Door  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17

C
Cab  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Cable, Battery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45
Cable, Winch  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .255

PAGE

Index RS10-44













913321/AP0409 284 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

W
Washer Bottle, Windshield  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Water Sensor, Fuel Filter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Weather Pack Coil, 12 VDC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .217, 219, 221
Wheel Nut  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .85
Wheel Rim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .85
Winch  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .255
Winch Cable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .255
Window Clip  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Wiper Blade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Wiper Motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Wiper, Windshield  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13

PAGE

Index RS10-44



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 285 913321/AP0409

Dry Lubed Dry Lubed Dry Lubed

Grade 2 Grade 5 Grade 8Unified National
Thread

Torque Specifications
Use these torque values when tightening hardware (excluding: locknuts and self-tapping, thread-forming and metal screws)
unless otherwise specified.

8-32 19* 14* 30* 22* 41* 31*
8-36 20* 15* 31* 23* 43* 32*

10-24 27* 21* 43* 32* 60* 45*
10-32 31* 23* 49* 36* 68* 51*
1/4-20 66* 50* 9 75* 12 9
1/4-28 76* 56* 10 86* 14 10

5/16-18 11 9 17 13 25 18
5/16-24 12 9 19 14 25 20
3/8-16 20 15 30 23 45 35
3/8-24 23 17 35 25 50 35

7/16-14 32 24 50 35 70 55
7/16-20 36 27 55 40 80 60
1/2-13 35 35 75 55 110 80
1/2-20 40 40 90 65 120 90

9/16-12 55 55 110 80 150 110
9/16-18 60 60 120 90 170 130
5/8-11 75 75 150 110 220 170
5/8-18 85 85 180 130 240 180
3/4-10 130 130 260 200 380 280
3/4-16 150 150 300 220 420 320
7/8-9 125 125 430 320 600 460

7/8-14 140 140 470 360 660 500
1-8 190 190 640 480 900 680

1-14 210 210 710 530 1000 740

Dry Lubed Dry Lubed Dry Lubed

Grade 8.8 Grade 10.9 Grade 12.9Metric Course
Thread

M6-1 8 6 11 7 13.5 10*
24M8-1.25 19 14 27 20 32.5 24*

M10-1.5 37.5 28 53 39 64 47
M12-1.75 65 48 91.5 67.5 111.5 82

M14-2 103.5 76.5 145.5 108 176.5 131
M16-2 158.5 117.5 223.5 165.5 271 200

* All torque values are in lb.-ft., except those marked with an * , which are in lb.-in.
For metric torque value (Nm) multiply lb.-ft. value x 1.355, or lb.-in. x 0.113.



Gehl Company 143 Water Street, P. O. Box 179, West Bend  WI 53095-0179 U.S.A.

www.gehl.com

913321/AP0409 © 2009 Gehl Company. All Rights Reserved. PRINTED IN U.S.A.




